



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 725 of 2026

Devendra And 2 Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Anjali Singh Tomer, Gaurav Singh Tomar, Inder Pal Singh Tomar
Counsel for Respondent(s) : G.A.

Court No. - 42

**HON'BLE SIDDHARTHA VARMA, J.
HON'BLE PRASHANT MISHRA-I, J.**

1. Admit.
2. Summon the trial court record.
3. Learned AGA may file counter affidavit to the affidavit filed in support of the bail application.
4. List this appeal on 18.2.2026 along with criminal appeal(s) which might have been filed against the judgment impugned in the instant appeal.
5. Office to submit a report as to how Criminal Appeal No.5418 of 2022 (Sagar vs. State of U.P. & Ors.) has been shown as a connected case.

(Prashant Mishra-I,J.) (Siddhartha Varma,J.)

January 22, 2026

GS